

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/17/2019 9:22 AM
No. 362981

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA LYNNE DOWNING, individually and as Personal Representative of The Estate of Brian Downing, deceased, and on behalf of KRISTYL DOWNING and JAMES DOWNING, Death Beneficiaries of The Estate of Brian Downing,
Respondents,

v.

BLAIR LOSVAR, Personal Representative of THE ESTATE OF ALBERT E. LOSVAR, deceased,
Respondent,

LYCOMING, A DIVISION OF AVCO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation and subsidiary of TEXTRON, INC., a foreign corporation,
Defendant,

TEXTRON AVIATION, INC., a Kansas corporation, formerly CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM OKANOGAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
No. 15-2-00516-4
(Hon. Christopher Culp)

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SANDRA LYNNE DOWNING, THE
ESTATE OF BRIAN DOWNING, KRISTYL DOWNING and
JAMES DOWNING**

FRIEDMAN | RUBIN, PLLP
1109 1st Avenue, Suite 501
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 501-4446
Ronald J. Park, WSBA No. 54372
Alisa Brodkowitz, WSBA No. 31749
Rachel M. Luke, WSBA No. 42194

*Attorneys for Respondents Sandra
Lynne Downing, The Estate of
Brian Downing, Kristyl Downing,
and James Downing*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Jurisdictional Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. For the Exercise of Specific Personal Jurisdiction, Federal Due Process Requires that the Plaintiff’s Causes of Action Against the Defendant “Arise Out Of or Relate To” the Defendant’s Contacts with the Forum.....	8
C. The Downings’ Causes of Action Against TAI “Arise Out Of or Relate To” TAI’s Contacts with Washington State.....	12
1. TAI affirmatively made and kept in contact with Mr. Losvar by sending him notices regarding maintenance and other issues with his aircraft.....	12
2. One of the notices TAI sent to Mr. Losvar concerned a potentially suspect fuel pump that may have been installed on his aircraft.	13
3. Post-crash inspection of Mr. Losvar’s TAI aircraft revealed that an obstructed fuel selector valve may have contributed to the crash.	14
D. TAI’s Purposeful Contacts with Washington State and Mr. Losvar Distinguish this Case from the Failure-to-Warn Personal Jurisdiction Cases Cited by TAI.	16

E. All the Remaining Cases TAI Cites Involve a Complete
Absence of Any Connection Between the Defendants’ Forum
Contacts and the Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action.18

F. It Is Undisputed that TAI Has Minimum Contacts with
Washington and that the Exercise of Jurisdiction Would
Comport with Fair Play and Substantial Justice.22

V. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 17, 23
<i>Carpenter v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 911 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	22
<i>Carty v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 679 F.2d 1051 (3d Cir. 1982).....	16, 17
<i>Chlebda v. H.E. Fortna and Brother, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>D’Jamoos ex rel. Estate of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Folweiler Chiropractic, PS v. Fair Health, Inc.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 1001, 2018 WL 2684374 (2018) (unpublished)....	18, 19
<i>Freestone Capital Partners L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643 (2010)	24
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 954 (2014)	10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	8, 9

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	23
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Hinkle v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , No. 9:16-3707-RMG, 2017 WL 4574794 (D.S.C. Oct. 12, 2017)	21
<i>In re Crash of Aircraft N93PC</i> , No. 3:15-cv-0112-HRH, 2018 WL 4905006 (D. Alaska Oct. 9, 2018)	20
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8, 9
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) (plurality opinion)	9
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 193 (1989)	7
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Mach. Shop and Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Montgomery v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 414 P.3d 824 (Okla. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Noll v. Am. Biltrite, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn. 2d 402 (2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>Precision Lab. Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721 (1999)	8
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 763 (1989).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Specter v. Tex. Turbine Conversions, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00194-TMB, 2019 WL 1396426 (D. Alaska Mar. 23, 2019).....	21

<i>State v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 169 (2016)	7, 8, 23
<i>Sulak v. Am. Eurocopter Corp.</i> , No. 09-00135 DAE-KSC, 2009 WL 2849136 (D. Hawaii Aug., 26, 2009)	16, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	24
Statutes	
RCW 4.28.185	10
